Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability on June 30, 2022, was 3.54%. In
general, the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the single rate equivalent to discounting
at the long-term expected rate of return for benefit payments prior to the projected depletion date. Because the
HIS benefit is essentially funded on a pay-as-you-go basis, the depletion date is considered to be immediate, and
the single equivalent discount rate is equal to the municipal bond rate selected by the FRS Actuarial Assumption
Conference. The discount rate used in the 2022 valuation was updated from 2.16% to 3.54% reflecting the
change in the Bond Buyer general obligation 20-bond municipal bond index as of June 30, 2022.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension (Asset)Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following represents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of
3.54%, as well as what the proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower (2.54%) or one percentage point higher (4.54%) than the current
rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

2.54% 3.54% 4.54%
City's proportionate share of
   the net pension liability 2,391,555$   2,090,370$   1,841,146$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information regarding the HIS Plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued FRS Pension Plan and Other State-Administered Systems Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report.

  FRS HIS   Total
Net pension liability 8,244,333$   2,090,370$   10,334,703$
Deferred outflows of resources 2,389,516   375,776   2,765,292
Deferred inflows of resources 774,501   674,752   1,449,253
Pension expense (income) (143,687)   (159,239)   (302,926)

C. Investment Plan

The State Board of Administration (SBA) administers the defined contribution plan officially titled the FRS
Investment Plan. The Investment Plan is reported in the SBA’s annual financial statements and in the State of
Florida Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

As provided in Section 121.4501, Florida Statutes, eligible FRS members may elect to participate in the
Investment Plan in lieu of the defined benefit pension plan. City employees participating in DROP are not eligible
to participate in the Investment Plan. Employer and employee contributions, including amounts contributed to